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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Revenue (€ m) 165.4 196.7 235.4 186.4 190.1 182.0 

Y-o-y growth 125.6% 18.9% 19.7% -20.8% 2.0% -4.3% 

EBITDA (€ m) 139.1 158.3 167.6 126.2 130.3 122.1 

EBITDA margin 84.1% 80.5% 71.2% 67.7% 68.6% 67.1% 

Net income (€ m) 60.8 65.2 50.2 26.4 28.6 22.7 

EPS (diluted) (€) 12.15 13.02 10.26 5.46 5.95 4.72 

DPS (€) 1.30 1.75 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

FCF (€m) 60.3 -21.5 -41.6 31.7 30.7 21.9 

Net gearing 42.1% 42.2% 66.1% 60.1% 53.8% 52.6% 

Liquid assets (€ m) 54.2 82.2 19.7 51.3 55.8 51.4 

 

RISKS 
Oil price movements, exchange rate risk, political risk, regulatory/environmental  
risk, investment/acquisition risk 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
Deutsche Rohstoff AG (DRAG) is a fast-
growing oil and gas producer with 100% of its 
production in the United States. The 
investment in the tungsten miner, Almonty 
Industries Inc., now accounts for around 67% 
of DRAG's enterprise value. DRAG is based in 
Mannheim, Germany. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 04 Feb 2026 

Closing Price € 56.70 
Shares outstanding  4.79m 
Market Capitalisation € 271.60m 
52-week Range € 30.75 / 56.70 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 12,601 
    
Multiples 2024 2025E 2026E 
P/E 5.4 10.2 9.3 
EV/Sales 1.7 2.2 2.2 
EV/EBITDA 2.4 3.2 3.1 
Div. Yield 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Sep 2025 

Liquid Assets € 33.98m 
Current Assets € 65.34m 
Intangible Assets € 23.89m 
Total Assets € 526.10m 
Current Liabilities € 26.19m 
Shareholders’ Equity € 213.32m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Management  10.0% 
Institutional shareholders 19.0% 
Free float 71.0% 
  
  
 

 

DRAG has published its reserves report for year -end 2025. The report 
shows a 46% j ump in proved and probable reserves to 79m BOE (202 4:54m 
BOE)–the largest organic increase in the company’s histo ry. The increase 
stems from better than expected performance of new wells in addition to  
the drilling of wells in western Wyoming (most of t he wells so far drilled by 
DRAG in Wyoming are in the eastern part of the stat e). Proved developed 
producing reserves are equivalent to 11 times 2025 production. The PV10 
of estimated future cashflows from reserves climbed 12% to USD553m 
(2024: USD493m). The increase is based on higher reserve volume and 
lower CAPEX per well. The PV10 number underperformed BOE growth 
because the average value of the WTI (West Texas In termediate) five- year 
crude oil futures strip was USD58.71 at year-end 20 25–11% below the year-
end 2024 figure of USD65.70. However, assuming crude oil at USDD60/bbl 
and natural gas at USD3/MMBtu for both years produc es a 38% increase to 
USD542m (2024: USD394m) . The after tax value of DRAG’s holdings in 
Almonty’s shares (8.1% stake), convertibles and deb t has risen from €187m 
at the time of our most recent study of 19 January to €278m now. The 
increase stems largely from a 54 % rise in Almonty’s share price from 
USD8.67 to USD13.36, which has in turn been driven by a 35% increase in 
the tungsten APT price from USD1,005/mtu to USD1,35 5/mtu. DRAG’s 
holdings in Almonty currently account for 67% of it s EV (19 January: 52%).
Based on the recent improvement in commodity prices  and the increase in 
the value of the Almonty holdings, we raise our pri ce target from €68 to €86 
and maintain our Buy recommendation (upside: 52%).  
 
Strong production figures, development of new areas , falling CAPEX per 
well explain increase in reserves value    DRAG brought ten new wells into 
production during 2025–four in eastern Wyoming in June, and six in western 
Wyoming in the fourth quarter. Output from the four Chinook wells in eastern 
Wyoming was well above expectations. Meanwhile, their average cost was under 
USD9m. This was the first time that…    (p.t.o.) 
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…DRAG managed to bring the cost per two-mile well for a complete well pad in the Niobrara 
formation under USD9m. Comparable costs in 2023 and 2024 were USD12m and USD10m 
respectively. The six wells in western Wyoming–three targeting the Niobrara formation and 
the other three the deeper Mowry formation–constituted DRAG’s first large-scale drilling 
programme in that part of the state. DRAG also made significant progress in reducing 
CAPEX on these wells. Drilling of the first well in the Mowry horizon took 40 days, whereas 
the third was drilled in under 20 days compared with the budgeted 25 days. The cocktail of 
better than expected production figures, falling CAPEX per well, and development of new 
areas explain most of the increase in reserves volume and value.  

Figure 1: Reserves as of 31 December 2025  

(USDm) Proved Proved Total 
Developed Undeveloped Proved

BOE (m) 29 26 55 24 79
∆  y-o-y 16.0% 30.0% 22.2% 166.7% 46.3%
Revenue 1,209 1,261 2,470 1,213 3,683

∆  y-o-y 13.6% 21.5% 17.5% 149.6% 42.3%
Production tax 133 148 281 142 423

∆  y-o-y 11.0% 11.7% 11.4% 11.7% 11.5%
OPEX 391 274 665 250 915

∆  y-o-y 32.3% 21.7% 26.9% 20.6% 24.8%
Operational cashflow 685 839 1,524 820 2,344

∆  y-o-y 20.0% 25.0% 22.7% 160.3% 50.5%
% revenue 56.7% 66.5% 61.7% 67.6% 63.6%
CAPEX 10 426 436 429 864
Cashflow 675 413 1,088 392 1,480
% revenue 55.8% 32.8% 44.0% 32.3% 40.2%
Cashflow (PV10) 393 96 489 63 553
∆  y-o-y 3.1% 37.1% 8.2% 50.0% 12.2%
Net wells 112 38 151 36 187
∆  y-o-y -2.6% -2.6% -1.9% 125.0% 10.0%

PV 10
Oil at USD60/bbl, 
gas at USD3/MMBtu

∆  y-o-y 21.6% 106.5% 32.5% 107.1% 37.6%
Oil at USD80/bbl, 
gas at USD4/MMBtu

∆  y-o-y 18.6% 61.3% 30.0% 107.7% 40.3%

389.0 95.0 485.0 58.0 542.0

592.0 292.0 884.0

Probable Total

216.0 1,100.0

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 

Figure 2: Changes to our forecasts  

2025E 2026E 2027E
New Old ∆ New Old ∆ New Old ∆

Volume (boepd) 14,217 14,217 0.0% 14,378 14,378 0.0% 14,17 4 14,174 0.0%
Oil futures price (USD/bbl) 64.90 64.90 0.0% 61.86 58.89 5.0% 60.35 58.60 3.0%
Gas futures price (USD/MMBtu) 3.41 3.41 0.0% 4.04 3.34 21.0% 3.76 3.69 1.9%
EUR/USD exchange rate 1.13 1.13 0.0% 1.18 1.16 1.7% 1.18 1.16 1.7%
Revenue 186.4 186.4 0.0% 190.1 180.5 5.3% 182.0 179.5 1.4%
EBITDA 126.2 126.2 0.0% 130.3 119.8 8.8% 122.1 118.7 2.9%
Dep. and amort. 80.5 80.5 0.0% 77.8 79.2 -1.7% 76.7 78.0 -1.7%
Op. income (EBIT) 45.7 45.7 0.0% 52.5 40.7 29.1% 45.3 40.6 1 1.6%
Net financial result -13.4 -13.4 n.a. -16.4 -16.4 n.a. -16.6 -16.6 n.a.
Pre-tax income (EBT) 32.4 32.4 0.0% 36.2 24.3 48.8% 28.8 24.1 19.6%
Income taxes -4.2 -4.2 n.a. -5.6 -3.8 n.a. -4.5 -3.8 n.a.
Net before mins. 28.2 28.2 0.0% 30.6 20.5 49.1% 24.3 20.3 19 .8%
Minority interests -1.8 -1.8 n.a. -2.0 -1.3 n.a. -1.6 -1.3 n.a.
Net inc. after mins. 26.4 26.4 0.0% 28.6 19.2 49.1% 22.7 19 .0 19.8%
EPS (€) 5.46 5.46 0.0% 5.95 3.99 49.1% 4.72 3.94 19.8%

All figures in €m

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 
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Upward revisions to our forecasts as shown in figure 2 on page 2 are based on increases in 
commodity prices since our most recent note of 19 January. Stronger commodity prices far 
outweigh the depreciation of the US Dollar against the Euro over the same period.  

Figure 3: DRAG's holdings in Almonty's debt and equ ity  

€
Almonty share price (USD) 13.36
Almonty share price (EUR) 11.32
No. Almonty shares held by DRAG 20,440,091
No. shares arising from conversion of Almonty bonds 3,542,934
Total no. shares 23,983,025
Total value of shares 271,536,627
Total value of loans and interest 9,000,000
Total pretax value (FV) 280,536,627
Book value  "all-in": shares, debt, convertibles, interest (BV)  31,300,000
Net gain (FV-BV) 249,236,627
5% of net gain subject to tax 12,461,831
Total tax burden 2,065,129
as % of gain 0.83%
Net gain (FV - BV) after tax 247,171,498
Total fair value after tax 278,471,498  

Source: DRAG; First Berlin Equity Research estimates 

 
We maintain our Buy recommendation and raise the pr ice target from €68 to €86    As 
figure 4 shows, we have increased our valuation of DRAG’s oil and gas activities to reflect 
increased commodity prices. In the interest of smoothing the volatility of our DRAG price 
targets, we valued the equity-related components of the Almonty holdings at a 15% discount 
to market value in our January note. We are now abandoning this practice and switching to 
VWAP (volume weighted average price) for the preceding 15 trading days on Nasdaq. This 
methodology smooths volatility more effectively than simply applying a 15% discount to the 
most recent closing share price. On this basis, the reference price for our valuation of the 
Almonty holdings is USD11.19 rather than yesterday’s close of USD13.36. The value of the 
Almonty holdings in our model rises 46% due to the 54% rally in Almonty’s share price over 
the past two weeks. We raise our price target from €68 to €86 and maintain our Buy 
recommendation (upside: 52%). 

Figure 4: Changes to our valuation model  

€m New Old ∆

US oil and gas activities 318.4 307.1 3.7%
Almonty (8.1% equity stake  234.3 160.4 46.1%
plus promissory notes and convertible debentures)*
Ceritech (DRAG's stake: 72.46%) 0.8 0.8 -3.7%
Unrealised gains in investment portfolio  3.0 3.0 0.0%
Total enterprise value 556.4 471.3 18.1%
Cash and securities held in current assets 41.9 41.9 0.0%
Bonds 143.0 143.0 0.0%
Bank debt 42.8 42.8 0.0%
Net debt 143.9 143.9 0.0%
Equity value 412.5 327.4 26.0%
No. shares outstanding (m) 4.79 4.79 0.0%

Equity value per share (€) 86.12 68.33 26.0%  
* Almonty equity-related components now valued on basis of VWAP for preceding 15 days on Nasdaq   
 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 



5 February 2026 

B
 Deutsche Rohstoff AG 

 
 
 

  

 

 
  

 Page 4/10 

INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in € 000s 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

Revenues 165,439 196,651 235,425 186,351 190,077 181,978

Cost of materials 30,343 34,294 44,880 41,392 41,266 41,960

Personnel expenses 6,458 10,275 11,394 11,964 12,562 13,190

Net other operating income 10,449 6,176 -11,558 -6,794 -5,900 -4,770

EBITDA 139,088 158,258 167,593 126,202 130,349 122,058

Depreciation and amortisation 47,656 63,619 88,981 80,484 77,830 76,724

Operating income (EBIT) 91,431 94,639 78,612 45,718 52,5 20 45,334

Net financial result -5,493 -8,900 -12,047 -13,365 -16,365 -16,565

Pre-tax income (EBT) 85,938 85,739 66,565 32,353 36,155 2 8,769

Taxes -19,752 -18,255 -13,870 -4,175 -5,557 -4,479

Profit before minorities 66,186 67,484 52,695 28,179 30,598 24,290

Minority interests -5,420 -2,308 -2,479 -1,800 -1,955 -1,552

Net income / loss 60,766 65,175 50,216 26,379 28,643 22,7 39

EPS (in €) 12.15 13.02 10.26 5.46 5.95 4.72

Ratios

EBITDA margin on revenues 84.1% 80.5% 71.2% 67.7% 68.6% 67.1%

EBIT margin on revenues 55.3% 48.1% 33.4% 24.5% 27.6% 24.9%

Net margin on revenues 36.7% 33.1% 21.3% 14.2% 15.1% 12.5%

Tax rate 23.0% 21.3% 20.8% 12.9% 15.4% 15.6%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues 125.6% 18.9% 19.7% -20.8% 2.0% -4.3%

Operating income 180.6% 3.5% -16.9% -41.8% 14.9% -13.7%

Net income/ loss 145.1% 7.3% -23.0% -47.5% 8.6% -20.6%  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in € 000s 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

Assets

Current assets, total 89,814 122,032 68,965 80,047 85,16 7 79,561

Cash and cash equivalents 54,196 82,187 19,711 51,269 55,840 51,428

Inventories 130 1,521 656 445 454 434

Receivables 28,733 29,603 40,699 22,362 22,809 21,837

Prepayments 863 2,066 2,605 1,864 1,901 1,820

Other current assets 4,884 5,422 3,982 2,795 2,851 2,730

Deferred tax assets 1,008 1,233 1,312 1,312 1,312 1,312

Non-current assets, total 260,512 371,733 483,498 497,3 77 514,106 531,942

Intangible assets 33,652 23,148 25,070 23,914 22,758 21,602

Advanced payments 277 399 0 0 0 0

Advances to suppliers/

assets under construction

Producing oil plants 161,897 255,063 386,549 400,179 416,395 433,612

Exploration and evaluation 30,357 24,389 5,657 5,856 6,094 6,346

Plant and machinery 276 19,544 32,372 33,513 34,871 36,313

Other equipment 109 1,613 1,793 1,856 1,931 2,011

Equity investments 15,407 15,407 16,185 16,185 16,185 16,185

Loans to other investors 6,489 6,824 7,156 7,156 7,156 7,156

Securities classif ied as fixed assets 12,048 8,340 8,716 8,716 8,716 8,716

Total assets 350,326 493,765 552,463 577,423 599,273 611,503

Liabilities and shareholders' equity 

Current liabilities, total 49,865 104,850 40,174 29,831 30,427 172,131

Bank debt 0 40,807 0 0 0 0

Bond debt 9,815 20,517 0 0 0 143,000

Accounts payable 11,376 26,551 14,414 16,772 17,107 16,378

Other current liabilities 28,674 16,975 25,760 13,059 13,320 12,753

Long-term liabilities, total 100,077 100,000 176,732 20 3,000 203,000 60,000

Bond debt 100,000 100,000 100,000 193,000 193,000 50,000

Bank debt 77 0 76,732 10,000 10,000 10,000

Other long term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Provisions 32,653 48,514 28,471 22,362 22,809 21,837

Minority interests 3,403 7,109 6,275 8,075 10,030 11,581

Shareholders' equity 128,962 180,372 231,183 244,528 263,379 276,326

Consolidated equity 132,365 187,481 237,458 252,603 273, 409 287,907

Accruals and deferrals 174 83 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 35,192 52,837 69,628 69,628 69,628 69,628

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 350,326 49 3,765 552,463 577,423 599,273 611,503

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 1.80 1.16 1.72 2.68 2.80 0.46

Quick ratio (x) 1.80 1.15 1.70 2.67 2.78 0.46

Financial leverage 42.1% 42.2% 66.1% 60.1% 53.8% 52.6%

Book value per share (€) 25.78 36.04 46.19 49.95 53.80 56.44

Net cash (debt) -55,696 -79,137 -157,021 -151,731 -147,160 -151,572

Return on equity (ROE) 62.3% 42.2% 24.8% 11.5% 11.6% 8.7%

0 17,006 0 0 0 0
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in € 000s 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E

Net profit before minorities 66,186 67,484 52,695 28,17 9 30,598 24,290
Writedow ns/w riteups of fixed assets 39,790 63,384 88,038 80,484 77,830 76,724

Increase/decrease in provisions 18,882 -5 -11,753 0 0 0

Changes in w orking capital 2,527 -2,007 -11,988 4,024 494 -1,075

Gains/losses from disposal of f ixed assets -10,145 -14,388 1,620 0 0 0

Gains/losses from disposal of securities 1,868 -2,884 -456 0 0 0

Interest expenses/income 5,493 8,229 12,046 13,365 16,365 16,565

Income tax payments 17,863 17,420 16,713 0 0 0

Other 267 2,028 -3,276 0 0 0

Operating cash flow 142,732 139,260 143,639 126,051 125,287 116,504
Investment in property, plant equipment -82,915 -198,443 -185,286 -93,362 -93,559 -93,559

Investment in intangible assets -6,034 -295 0 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Proceeds from disposal of tangible/intangible assets 6,490 37,933 0 0 0 0

Free cash flow 60,273 -21,545 -41,647 31,689 30,728 21,945
Management of short term financial assets, other 10,295 11,439 4,830 0 0 0

Investing cash flow  -72,164 -149,366 -180,456 -94,362 -94,559 -94,559
Equity financing -16,173 1,967 -6,457 0 0 0

Debt f inancing 21,334 82,567 11,471 0 0 0

Debt repayment -29,439 -30322 0 26,268 0 0

Interest paid -6,725 -7,939 -13,496 -13,365 -16,365 -16,565

Dividends, share buybacks -3,728 -6,712 -12,968 -13,148 -9,792 -9,792

Cash settlement of options 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financing cash flow  -34,732 39,561 -21,450 -245 -26,157 -26,357
Other -5,132 -1,464 -3,336 114 0 0

Change in cash and equivalents 30,704 27,991 -61,603 31 ,558 4,571 -4,412
FX/consolidation effects 0 0 -873 0 0 0

Cash and current cash equivs., start of the year 23,492 54,196 82,187 19,711 51,269 55,840

Cash and current cash equivs., end of the year 54,19 6 82,187 19,711 51,269 55,840 51,428

EBITDA/share (in €) 27.80 31.62 33.48 26.13 27.06 25.34

Y-Y Growth
Operating cash f low 175.4% -2.4% 3.1% -12.2% -0.6% -7.0%

Free cash flow 9528.3% n.m. n.m. n.m. -3.0% -28.6%

EBITDA/share 108.5% 13.7% 5.9% -22.0% 3.6% -6.4%  
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for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

 The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

First Berlin F.S.B. Investment-Beratungsgesellschaft mbH (hereafter FBIB), a company of the First Berlin Group, holds a stake 
of under 0.5% of the shares in the company which has been covered in this analysis. The analyst is not subject to any 
restrictions with regard to his recommendation and is therefore independent, so that we believe there is no conflict of interest. 

With regard to the financial analyses of Deutsche Rohstoff AG the following of the aforementioned potential conflicts of interests  
or the potential conflicts of interest mentioned in Article 6 paragraph 1 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/958 
exist: The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the Deutsche Rohstoff AG 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed. 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND  OF THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 
ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING DI RECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 
2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL  INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, 
REG. EU NO. 600/2014). 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day closing 

price Recommendation Price 
target 

Initial 
Report 

22 July 2010 €7.45 Buy €13.20 

2...51 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 

52 18 September 2024 €32.70 Buy €48.00 

53 14 April 2025 €30.95 Buy €40.00 

54 5 May 2025 €34.25 Buy €43.00 

55 2 June 2025 €35.20 Buy €48.00 

56 4 September 2025 €38.85 Buy €55.00 

57 22 October 2025 €40.55 Buy €68.00 

58 18 November 2025 €46.60 Buy €63.00 

59 19 January 2026 €45.15 Buy €68.00 

60 Today €56.70 Buy €86.00 
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INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

 
UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

Legally required information regarding 

 key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

 valuation methods and principles 

 sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : https://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Straße 24-28, 60439 Fran kfurt am Main 

EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 
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QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


